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A socio demographic analysis reveals no significant differences at an age, sex, occupation or
urbanisation level. However, it should be noted that respondents who are ready to pay more for
animal welfare-friendly products are more likely to think there is currently not a sufficient choice of
animal welfare-friendly products (54%, compared to 38% of those who are not ready to pay more.

QB10 Do you think there is currently a sufficient choice of animal welfare friendly food products in

shops and supermarkets?
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Ready to pay for animal welfare-friendly products
Total 'Yes' 9 27 36 18 10 36 54
No 12 30 24 14 20 42 38

Base: all respondents (N= 27,672)
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CONCLUSION

The main findings of this Special Eurobarometer survey illustrate, with high levels of agreement, that
animal welfare is a very important issue for Europeans.

Europeans are relatively divided on what they understand animal welfare to mean, with roughly
the same proportion of respondents answering ‘the duty to respect all animals’ and ‘the way farmed
animals are treated, providing them with a better quality life.’

Almost all Europeans consider the welfare of farmed animals to be important and that their welfare
should be better protected than it is now. A similar view is held about companion animals, but
lower proportions of Europeans think they should be better protected than they are now. It is possible
Europeans could be of the view that companion animals already have adequate levels of protection.

Overall, there is a greater interest in receiving more information across most countries since the last
survey in 2006. Generally, it is the younger generation (including people still studying) who are more
likely to be interested in receiving more information. Such receptiveness for more information from
young people is positive, given there is strong support amongst Europeans for an information
campaign to influence the attitudes of children and younger people towards animal welfare.

In terms of legislation, most Europeans strongly believe there should be an EU law requiring any
person using animals for commercial purposes to care for them. They think this law should be decided
jointly between the EU and the Member States, and not by the EU alone.

A joint approach is also favoured in terms of regulating animal welfare standards. Most
Europeans think businesses and public authorities should handle regulation jointly. A high proportion
of EU citizens also favour public authorities handling the regulation alone. In any case, the public
authorities should be involved at some level.

Europeans have strong views about international animal welfare standards, with large
proportions agreeing imported products from outside the EU should respect the same animal welfare
standards as those applied in the EU. They also widely think it is important to establish standards
that are recognised across the world and that the EU should do more to promote a greater awareness
of animal welfare internationally.

Europeans recognise a price premium is justified for animal welfare-friendly products, considering
the level of investment required to implement new standards and legislation. The majority of
Europeans are prepared to pay more for products sourced from animal welfare-friendly production
systems.

Since the last survey, there has been a shift in opinion, with most Europeans now considering there
is not a sufficient choice of animal welfare-friendly products available in shops and
supermarkets. Also, just over a half of Europeans look for identifying animal welfare-friendly
labels on such products.
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TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

Between the 28" November and the 7" December 2015, TNS opinion & social, a consortium created
between TNS political & social, TNS UK and TNS opinion, carried out the wave 844 of the
EUROBAROMETER survey, on request of the EUROPEAN COMMISSION, Directorate-General for
Communication, “Strategy, Corporate Communication Actions and Eurobarometer” Unit.

The wave 84.4 includes the SPECIAL EUROBAROMETER 442 and covers the population of the respective
nationalities of the European Union Member States, resident in each of the 28 Member States and aged
15 years and over.

_ _ _ N° DATES POPULATION | PROPORTION
FOUNTHES e INTERVIEWS FIELDWORK 15+ EU28

BE Belgium TNS Dimarso 1016 28/11/15 | 07/12/15 9263.570 2,18%
BG Bulgaria TNS BBSS 1025 28/11/15 | 07/12/15 6294563 148%
z Czech Rep. TNS Aisa 1045 28/11/15 | 07/12/15 8955.829 2,11%
DK Denmark TNS Gallup DK 1012 28/11/15 | 07/12/15 4625032 1,09%
DE Germany TNS Infratest 1527 28/11/15 | 07/12/15 71.283.580 16,79%
EE Estonia TNS Emor 1023 28/11/15 | 07/12/15 1113355 0,26%
IE Ireland Behaviour & Attitudes 1000 28/11/15 | 07/12/15 3586.829 0.84%
EL Greece TNS ICAP 1005 28/11/15 | 07/12/15 8791499 2,07%
ES Spain TNS Spain 1.006 28/11/15 | 07/12/15 39.506.853 931%
FR France TNS Sofres 1038 28/11/15 | 07/12/15 51.668.700 12,17%
HR Croatia HENDAL 1008 28/11/15 | 07/12/15 3625601 0,85%
IT Italy TNS Italia 967 28/11/15 | 07/12/15 51.336.889 12,09%
cY Rep. Of Cyprus CYMAR 501 28/11/15 | 07/12/15 724084 017%
Lv Latvia TNS Latvia 1.008 28/11/15 | 07/12/15 1731.509 041%
LT Lithuania TNSLT 1001 28/11/15 | 07/12/15 2535329 0,60%
LU Luxembourg TNS ILReS 502 28/11/15 | 07/12/15 445 806 011%
HU Hungary TNS Hoffmann 1028 28/11/15 | 07/12/15 8477933 2,00%
MT Malta MISCO 500 28/11/15 | 07/12/15 360.045 0,08%
NL Netherlands TNS NIPO 1042 28/11/15 | 07/12/15 13901653 3,27%
A Austria ipr Umfrageforschung 1001 28/11/15 | 07/12/15 7232497 1,70%
PL Poland TNS Polska 1.006 28/11/15 | 07/12/15 32.736.685 7.71%
PT Portugal TNS Portugal 1022 28/11/15 | 07/12/15 8512.269 2,01%
RO Romania TNS CSOP 1.002 28/11/15 | 07/12/15 16.880.465 3,98%
S Slovenia RM PLUS 1003 28/11/15 | 07/12/15 1760726 041%
SK Slovakia TNS Slovakia 1036 28/11/15 | 07/12/15 4580.260 1,08%
Fl Finland TNS Gallup Oy 999 28/11/15 | 07/12/15 4511446 1,06%
SE Sweden TNS Sifo 1028 28/11/15 | 07/12/15 7944034 1.87%
UK United Kingdom TNS UK 1321 28/11/15 | 07/12/15 52104731 12,27%

TOTAL EU28 | 27672 28/11/15 ‘ 07/12/15 ‘ 424491772 100%"*

* It should be noted that the total percentage shown in this table may exceed 1005 due to rounding




Attitudes of Europeans towards Animal Welfare

442

November-December 2015

The basic sample design applied in all states is a multi-stage, random (probability) one. In each country, a
number of sampling points was drawn with probability proportional to population size (for a total
coverage of the country) and to population density.

In order to do so, the sampling points were drawn systematically from each of the "administrative regional
units", after stratification by individual unit and type of area. They thus represent the whole territory of
the countries surveyed according to the EUROSTAT NUTS II* (or equivalent) and according to the
distribution of the resident population of the respective nationalities in terms of metropolitan, urban and
rural areas.

In each of the selected sampling points, a starting address was drawn, at random. Further addresses
(every Nth address) were selected by standard "random route" procedures, from the initial address. In each
household, the respondent was drawn, at random (following the "closest birthday rule"). All interviews
were conducted face-to-face in people's homes and in the appropriate national language. As far as the
data capture is concerned, CAPI (Computer Assisted Personal Interview) was used in those countries where
this technique was available.

For each country a comparison between the sample and the universe was carried out. The Universe
description was derived from Eurostat population data or from national statistics offices. For all countries
surveyed, a national weighting procedure, using marginal and intercellular weighting, was carried out
based on this Universe description. In all countries, gender, age, region and size of locality were introduced
in the iteration procedure. For international weighting (i.e. EU averages), TNS opinion & social applies the
official population figures as provided by EUROSTAT or national statistic offices. The total population
figures for input in this post-weighting procedure are listed here.

Readers are reminded that survey results are estimations, the accuracy of which, everything being equal,
rests upon the sample size and upon the observed percentage. With samples of about 1,000 interviews,
the real percentages vary within the following confidence limits:

Statistical Margins due to the sampling process

(at the 95% level of confidence

vanous sample sizes ar nous observed results are in colwmns

O
"
[~

80% 705% 65% 60% 55% S50%

83 99 111 120 127 132 136 138 139 |N=50
26 31 35 38 40 42 43 44 44 |N=500
192225272830 30/ 31/ 3,1 |[N=1000
15 18 20 22 23 24 25 25 25 [N

13 16 18 19 20 21 21 22 22
11 13 14 15 16 17 18 18 18
09 11 12 13 14 15 15 15 15 J
N=5000| 06 08 10 11 12 13 13 14 14 14 |N=5000
N=6000| 06 08 09 10 11 12 12 12 13 13 |N=6000

700( 05 07 08 09 10 11 11 11 12 12 |N=7000
N=7500| 0S 07 08 09 10 10 11 11 11 1,1 |N=7500
N=8000| 0S 07 08 09 09 10 10 11 11 1,1 |N=8000
N=9000| 05 06 07 08 09 09 10 10 10 1,0 |N=9000

N=10000| 04 06 07 08 08 09 09 10 10 1,0 |N=10000
N=11000| 04 06 07 07 08 09 09 09 09 09 [N=11000
N=12000| 04 05 06 07 08 08 09 09 09 09 |N=12000
N=13000| 04 05 06 07 07 08 08 08 09 05 |N=13000
N=14000| 04 05 06 07 07 08 08 08 08 08 |N=14000

N=15000| 03 05 06 06 07 07 08 08 08 08 |N=15000
: T :

30% 35% 40% 45% S0%

! Figures updated in August 2015
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QUESTIONNAIRE
QB1 Which of the following statements best describe your understanding of animal welfare?
(SHOW SCREEN - READ OUT - MAX. 2 ANSWERS)
It concerns the way farmed animals are treated, providing them with a
better quality of life 1,
It is the same as animal protection 2,
It refers to the duty to respect all animals 3,
It contributes to better quality animal products 4,
It goes beyond animal protection 5,
None (SP.) 6,
DK 7,
NEW
QB2 In your opinion, how important is it to protect the welfare of farmed animals?
(READ OUT — ONE ANSWER ONLY)
Very important 1
Somewhat important 2
Not very important 3
Not at all important 4

DK 5
NEW (BASED ON EB66.1 QC4)

QB3 Do you believe that in general the welfare of farmed animals in (OUR COUNTRY) should
be better protected than it is now?
(READ OUT - ONE ANSWER ONLY)
Yes, certainly
Yes, probably
No, probably not
No, certainly not

DK 5
NEW (BASD ON EB66.1 QC5)

AW N

QB4 In your opinion, at what level should decisions be taken on the laws regulating the
protection of farmed animals in (OUR COUNTRY)?
(READ OUT - ONE ANSWER ONLY)
Mainly at an EU level
Mainly at a national level
At both levels jointly
Other (SP.)
None (SP.)
DK

QU N W N -

NEW
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QB5 There is currently no legal obligation in the EU to care for animals used for commercial
purposes. To what extent do you agree or disagree that there should be an EU law obliging
any person using animals for commercial purposes in the EU to care for them?

(READ OUT — ONE ANSWER ONLY)
Totally agree

Tend to agree

Tend to disagree

Totally disagree

DK

u N W N =

NEW

QB6 Some people believe that the welfare of farmed animals is primarily a matter for
consumers when buying a product and should thus be handled by businesses. Others
believe it is a matter for all citizens, which should be regulated by the public authorities.
Which of these is closest to your view?

(SHOW SCREEN - READ OUT — ONE ANSWER ONLY)

The welfare of farmed animals is primarily a matter for consumers, to be
The welfare of farmed animals is a matter for all citizens, to be regulated
Animal welfare should be handled jointly by businesses and by public
None (SP.)

DK

u N W N =

NEW

QB7 Would you be willing to pay more for products sourced from animal welfare-friendly
production systems?
(SHOW SCREEN - READ OUT — ONE ANSWER ONLY)
No, you are not ready to pay more
Yes, you would be ready to pay up to 5% more
Yes, you would be ready to pay 6% to 10% more
Yes, you would be ready to pay 11% to 20% more
Yes, you would be ready to pay more than 20% more
It depends on the price of the product (SP.)
DK

N O U b WN -

NEW

QB8 Would you like to have more information about the conditions under which farmed
animals are treated in (OUR COUNTRY)? (M)
(READ OUT - ONE ANSWER ONLY)
Yes, certainly
Yes, probably
No, probably not
No, certainly not
DK

U N W N =

EB66.1 QC2
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QB9 Products sourced from animal welfare-friendly production systems may carry an
identifying label. Do you look for these labels when buying such products?
(READ OUT - ONE ANSWER ONLY)
Yes, most of the time
Yes, some of the time
No, very rarely
No, never
You didn’t know these labels existed (SP.)
DK

QU N W N -

NEW

QB10 Do you think there is currently a sufficient choice of animal welfare friendly food
products in shops and supermarkets? (M)
(READ OUT - ONE ANSWER ONLY)
Yes, certainly
Yes, probably
No, probably not
No, certainly not

DK 5
EB66.1 QC8 TREND MODIFIED

AW N

QB11 Do you think that information campaigns on animal welfare could be a good way to have
a positive influence on the attitudes of children and young people towards animals?
(READ OUT — ONE ANSWER ONLY)
Yes, certainly
Yes, probably
No, probably not
No, certainly not
DK

u N W N =

NEW

QB12 Do you believe that the welfare of companion animals in (OUR COUNTRY) should be
better protected than it is now?
(READ OUT - ONE ANSWER ONLY)
Yes, certainly
Yes, probably
No, probably not
No, certainly not
DK

U N W N =

NEW
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Which of the following statements best describe your understanding of animal welfare?

(MAX. 2 ANSWERS) (%)
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QB3 Do you believe that in general the welfare of farmed animalsin (OUR COUNTRY) should be
better protected than it is now? (%)
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QB4 In your opinion, at what level should decisions be taken on the laws regulating
the protection of farmed animals in (OUR COUNTRY)? (%)
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Would you be willing to pay more for products sourced fromanimal welfare-friendly production

systems? (%)
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November - December 2015
QB8 Would you like to have more information about the conditions under which farmed
animals are treated in (OUR COUNTRY)? (%)
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November - December 2015

Would you like to have more information about the conditions under

which farmed animals are treated in (OUR COUNTRY)? (%)
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Attitudes of Europeans towards Animal Welfare

baro r 442
November - December 2015
QB9 Products sourced fromanimalwelfare-friendly production systems may carryan identifyinglabel.
Do you look for these labels when buying such products? (%)
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Attitudes of Europeans towards Animal Welfare

baro r 442
November - December 2015
QB10 Do you think there is currently a sufficient choice of animal welfare friendly food products
in shops and supermarkets? (%)
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Attitudes of Europeans towards Animal Welfare

urobarometer 442

November - December 2015

QB10 Do you think there is currently a sufficient choice of animal welfare friendly
food products in shops and supermarkets? (%)
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Attitudes of Europeans towards Animal Welfare

baro r 442

November - December 2015

QB11 Do you think that information campaignson animalwelfare could be agood wayto havea
positive influence on the attitudes of children and young people towards animals? (%)
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Attitudes of Europeans towards Animal Welfare

baro r 442

November - December 2015

QB12 Doyou believe that the welfare of companionanimals in (OUR COUNTRY) should be better
protected than it is now? (%)
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Attitudes of Europeans towards Animal Welfare
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November - December 2015

QB13.1 TheEUisworking with othercountriesto builda common understanding oninternationally
recognised animalwelfarestandards. To what extent doyou agree or disagree with each of
the following statements?
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Attitudes of Europeans towards Animal Welfare

baro r 442

November - December 2015

QB13.2 TheEUisworking with othercountriesto builda common understanding oninternationally
recognised animalwelfarestandards. To what extent doyou agree or disagree with each of
the following statements?
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Attitudes of Europeans towards Animal Welfare
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QB13.3 TheEUisworking with othercountriesto builda common understanding oninternationally
recognised animalwelfarestandards. To what extent doyou agree or disagree with each of
the following statements?
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QB14 Currently, products derived from animals imported into the EU are not required to
carry information about animal welfare. In your opinion, what would be the best
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